
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Fiona Connelly 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446240 
E-mail: f.connelly@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 16 November 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Audit Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Thursday, 24 November 2022 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Audit Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
H. Harvey (Chairman) 
J. Button (Vice-Chairman) 
S. Buttar 
 

T. Fidler 
I.T.E. Harvey 
K. Howkins 
 

L. E. Nichols 
 

 
Councillors are reminded to notify Committee Services of any Gifts and Hospitality offered 
to you since the last Council meeting so that these may be entered in the Gifts and 
Hospitality Declaration book.  

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
Purpose 
To provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework 
and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial 
and non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process 
 
1. Core Functions 
(a) To approve (but not direct) the internal audit’s strategy, plan and performance. 
(b) To review summary internal audit reports and the main issues arising, and to seek 

assurance that action has been taken where necessary. 
(c) To consider the reports of external audit and inspection agencies. 
(d) To consider the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, the 

control environment and associated anti fraud and anti corruption arrangements.   
(e) Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk related issues identified by 

auditors and inspectors. 
(f) To be satisfied that the Authority’s assurance statements, including the Annual 

Governance Statement, properly reflect the risk environment and to take actions 
required to improve it. 

(g) To ensure that there are effective relationships between external and internal audit, 
inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and that the value of the audit 
process is actively promoted. 

(h) To review the financial statements, external auditors opinion and reports to 
members, and monitor management action in response to the issues raised by 
external audit. 
 

2. To receive Corporate Project Management updates 
 



 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies and Substitutes  

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Review of the Internal Audit Charter 11 - 48 

 To review and approve the Internal Audit Charter. 
 

 

5.   Corporate Risk Management 49 - 92 

 To consider the significant strategic risks and issues highlighted in the 
report from the Internal Audit Manager. 
 

 

6.   The Council's Risk Exposure to Wider Externalities and Impact 93 - 114 

 To receive and note a report on the Council’s risk exposure to wider 
externalities from the Internal Audit Manager. 
 

 

7.   Interim Internal Audit Report 115 - 132 

 To receive and note the interim internal audit report from the Internal 
Audit Manager which summarises work undertaken by the service 
during the period April to October 2022. 
 

 

8.   Confidential Reporting Code 133 - 142 

 To note a review of the Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing 
Policy) and to consider agreement to retain the current policy. 
 

 

9.   Appointment of Independent Person to Audit Committee  

 To receive a verbal update on the appointment of an Independent 
Person to the Audit Committee. 
 

 

10.   Procurement Action Plan Update 143 - 156 

 To note the progress of the actions in the Procurement Action Plan. 
 

 

11.   Audit Committee Training Needs  



 
 

 

 To consider and discuss the training needs of the Audit Committee. 
 

 

12.   Committee Forward Plan 157 - 160 

 To consider and approve the forward plan for the remainder of the 
municipal year. 
 

 

13.   VFM Task Group Update  

 To receive a verbal update from the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
28 July 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor L. E. Nichols (Chairman) 
Councillor R.O. Barratt (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

J. Button 

T. Fidler 

 

I.T.E. Harvey 

S.J Whitmore 

 

  

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors S. Buttar 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors A.J. Mitchell and S. Sehmi 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson and M. Beecher 

 
 

13/22   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Before the Committee were informed of any apologies, Councillor Harvey 
asked that the meeting go into a closed session to discuss a confidential 
matter that he wanted to raise. 
 
The Committee resolved to enter into a closed session. 
 
After the confidential issue had been discussed the meeting moved back into 
an open meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mitchell, Councillor 
Buttar attended as his substitute. 
 

14/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2022 were approved as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Audit Committee, 28 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

15/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

16/22   Corporate Project Management update  
 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Group Head 
Commissioning and Transformation on the new Corporate Project 
Management system.  
 
The Committee were advised that this system would allow officers to update 
projects as they progressed. Members would be able to view each project to 
see track changes and what progress had been made. 
 
The Group Head Commissioning and Transformation advised that all 
members and officers would be provided with training on the system. 
 

17/22   Risk Appetite Framework update  
 

The Internal Audit Manager presented the Committee with an update on the 
Risk Appetite Framework. 
 
The Committee asked that a further verbal update be provided at the next 
meeting of the Committee on 24 November 2022. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 

18/22   The Council's risk exposure to wider externalities and impact  
 

The Internal Audit Manager presented the Committee with an update on the 
Council’s risk exposure to wider externalities and impact. 
 
Concerns were raised about the current cost of living crisis and how this has 
impacted on the Council’s Council Tax payers and the level of arrears. The 
Deputy Chief Executive advised that he would update the Committee on the 
current arrears position compared to pre-COVID19. He would also update the 
Committee further at the next meeting on 24 November 2022. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report.  
 
 

19/22   Corporate Risk Management  
 

The Internal Audit Manager presented the Committee with a report on the 
Corporate Risk Management that sought consideration of the significant 
strategic risks and issues highlighted in the report and the approval to present 
these to the Corporate Policy & Resources Committee. 
 

Page 6



 
Audit Committee, 28 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

Concerns were raised by the Committee about the lack of reference to 
equality, diversity and inclusion on the Corporate Risk Register. This was 
considered an important strategic risk category. Members asked that this be 
put on the register under the ownership of the Head of Paid Services. Issues 
surrounding the recruitment and retention of staff were also raised and the 
Chair asked that a report be presented to the Administrative Committee. The 
Committee requested that they be shown the results of the recently held staff 
survey. The Deputy Chief Executive advised that this would be shared with 
members once the members’ survey had been completed and the results 
analysed so that both sets of outcomes could be considered together.  
 
The Committee resolved to make a recommendation to the Corporate Policy 
& Resources Committee to note the significant strategic risks and issues 
highlighted in the report.  
 
 

20/22   Annual Review of Internal Audit Effectiveness  
 

The Internal Audit Manager presented the Committee with a report on the 
Annual Review of Internal Audit Effectiveness. 
 
The Committee asked that the Audit Charter be added to the Forward Plan for 
this committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 

21/22   Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Internal Audit Manager that set 
out her independent audit opinion for the 2021/22 period. 
 
Concerns were raised that the Council no longer had a designated Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee. Committee Services were requested to provide 
minutes from the Committee System Working Group that would explain why it 
had been decided that the scrutiny function was not added to the remit of the 
Administration Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. note the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2021/22; and 
2. note the annual audit opinion on the Council’s internal control 

environment, risk management and governance arrangements. 
 

22/22   Internal Audit Plan 2022/23  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Internal Audit Manager that 
sought to provide an update on the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23. 
 

Page 7



 
Audit Committee, 28 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

Concerns were raised by the Committee in respect of lack of resources within 
the Audit Team that would impact 
[...]
ents. 

Page 8



 
Audit Committee, 28 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 

26/22   Draft Unaudited Accounts for Knowle Green Estates - Verbal 
Update  
 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Chief Accountant. 
 
The Chief Accountant advised the Committee that the final accounts would be 
brought before the Corporate Policy & Resources Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update.  
 

27/22   Draft Unaudited Accounts for Spelthorne Direct Services - Verbal 
Update  
 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Chief Accountant  
 
The Committee resolved to note the update.  
 

28/22   Budget setting process for additional staff  
 

The Committee considered an update from the Deputy Chief Executive  
 
The Committee asked how much the staffing costs have risen over the past 5 
years. The Deputy Chief Executive advised that he would provide these 
figures to committee members. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

29/22   Committee Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2022/23 Municipal year. 
 
The Committee asked that a Value for Money Task Group Update item be put 
on the Forward Plan to be considered at the March 2023 meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved that the Committee Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2022/23 Municipal year, be approved. 
 

30/22   Re-constitution of Value for Money Task Group  
 

The Committee considered whether they wished to reconvene the Value for 
Money Task Group. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that any Committee could 
potentially convene a Task & Finish Group and that membership of the group 
would be decided by the Committee. However the Council’s Constitution 

Page 9



 
Audit Committee, 28 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

would need to be revised to reflect this. The Committee asked that the 
Committee Manager write to the Chair of the Committee System Working 
Group to request that this be considered at their next meeting.   
 
  
 

31/22   Exclusion of Public & Press  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Fidler, seconded by Councillor Harvey, and 
resolved that the public and press be excluded during consideration of the 
following item, in accordance with paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because, disclosure to the public 
would prejudice the financial position of the authority in being able to 
undertake even-handed negotiations and finalising acceptable contract terms. 
 

32/22   Value for Money Update  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive advised the Committee that the external auditors, 
KPMG were still compiling a final draft opinion following receipt of additional 
information. It is unknown when their final opinion would be received.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that she had reviewed an issue 
around a contractual irregularity. The Monitoring Officer and the Section 151 
Officer had agreed  that process improvements are to be implemented 
involving the Procurement Team and Group Heads. The Committee were 
advised that the issue had been noted by Accountancy and Internal Audit. 
The Contract Register would be brought up to date by end of August 2022.  A 
further update will be provided to the committee at the next meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 
 

Audit Committee  

24 November 2022  

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 The mandatory Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) highlight the 
requirement for public bodies to have an Audit Charter and for this to be 
reviewed biennially, communicated and approved by the Audit Committee.  

1.2 T
[...]
responsible for approval of the Charter, as a requirement 
of the PSIAS. 

3.2 Option 2 . Do nothing and revert to the previous Charter, which has become 
out of date.  

4. Financial implications 

4.1 There are none.  

5. Risk considerations 

Page 14



 
 

5.1 If the Audit Charter and the principles and practices it conveys are not 
effectively applied it could have implications for the reliability and 
communication of assurance provision and recommendations for ongoing 
organisational improvement in managing risk and delivering objectives.   

5.2 Continuous effective application of the audit charter is dependent on (i) 
ongoing organisational support from key stakeholders including the Audit 
Committee and the strategic Management Team (ii) Proficient, competent and 
skilled audit resources (iii) Suitable overall direction to ensure planning, 
delivery and assurance provision is proportionately risk focussed.  

5.3 The detailed audit charter (refreshed) at Appendix 1, once formally approved 
and signed off by relevant parties, is intended to safeguard and minimise 
potential risk implications set out at para 5.1. To reiterate, the Charter defines 
the purpose, authority and responsibility of the internal audit activity 
consistent with the PSIAS and makes reference to necessary 
principles/processes/systems/reviews/arrangements/approaches in 
adherence with PSIAS. 

6. Procurement considerations 

6.1 The Audit Charter refers to Contractor audit resource and such procurement 
activity has been/will continue to be subject to seeking alternative quotations 
in accordance with procurement thresholds, supported by legal agreements 
with Service Providers.    

7. Legal considerations 

7.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) are mandatory further to 
the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011. The PSIAS require 
public bodies to have an Audit Charter and for this to be reviewed biennially, 
communicated and approved by the Audit Committee
[...]
ta Talwar, Internal Audit Manager  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority This report and risk assessment outlines the Council’s risk 
exposure to wider externalities impacting the effective delivery of 
all corporate priorities (CARES).  

Community 

Affordable Housing 

Recovery from Covid  

Environment 

Service Delivery  

Recommendations 

 

The Audit Committee is asked to: 

(i)Note the report setting out the impact and broader implications 
of wider externalities to the Council and its communities, and the 
supporting risk assessment at Appendix A. Two major 
externalities of significance (in terms of impact) include the 
macroeconomic environment and geopolitical uncertainty – some 
explanation of this terminology is given below.  
Macro-economic environment This focuses on the aggregate changes 
in the economy as a whole such as unemployment, growth rate, GDP, 
and inflation. References to the Cost-of-Living crisis link directly to 
inflationary pressures.  
Geo-Political risk – The risk associated with wars, terrorist acts, 
tensions between states that affect the normal course of international 
relations.  

(ii) Note the close linkages and common themes between the 
significant risks and issues facing the Council raised in this report 
and the separate Corporate Risk Management report (also on the 
Committee agenda) 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Not applicable  

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks to highlight significant risks for Spelthorne where the impact 
of wider externalities such as the macroeconomic environment and 
geopolitical situation on the Council and the communities served have been 
most prevalent, and key controls and mitigation measures underway to 
manage risks. For the Council, these wider externalities continue to have the 
most profound impact on the following broad risk categories: 

 Economic activity and prosperity   

 Th
[...]
30



Appendix A to Interim Audit Report – Audit Committee November 2022. Work summary for the Internal Audit Service April to October 2022 

 

Team management /1-1’s / Training and Continuous Professional Development 

P
age 131



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Audit Committee  

 

24 November 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks to advise and update members on the outcome of the 
annual review of the Confidential Reporting Code by the Monitoring Officer. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The Confidential Reporting Code forms part of the Council’s Constitution and 
sets out how to raise serious concerns about any aspect of the Council’s 
work. It also sets out legal protection against reprisals under the Public 
Interest Disclosure Act. 

2.2 There is a requirement for the Confidential Reporting Code to be reviewed 
annually by the Council’s Monitoring Officer and this is then reported to the 
Audit Committee.  

2.3 The Code details:  

(a) The nature of concerns which may be reported. (Section 2)  

(b) Other policies such as the Grievance Procedure which exist to deal with 
employment issues including bullying or harassment. (Section 2)  

Title Review of the Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing 
policy) 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Farida Hussain, Monitoring Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate Priorities but still 
requires reporting to Committee. 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

Note that the review of the Confidential Reporting Code by 
the Monitoring Officer has taken place and agree to retain 
the current policy.  

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The current code is fit for purpose and covers all relevant 
matters.   

Page 133

Agenda Item 8



 
 

(c) Safeguards against harassment or victimisation as a result of raising a 
concern. (Section 3)  

(d) Processe
[...]

Updated October 2022 Confidential Reporting Code 

Appendix A 

CONFIDENTIAL REPORTING CODE (Whistleblowing) 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.2 The Council is committed to the highest possible standards of openness, 
probity and accountability. In line with that commitment it expects staff and 
others that it deals with who have serious concerns about any aspect of the 
Council's work to come forward and voice those concerns. 

1.3 Staff are often the first to realise that there may be something seriously wrong 
within the Council. However, they may not raise their concerns because they 
feel that speaking up would be disloyal to their colleagues or to the Council. 
They may also fear harassment or victimisation. In these circumstances it may 
be easier to ignore the concern instead of reporting what may just be a 
suspicion of malpractice. 

1.4 The adoption of this confidential reporting Code by the Council is intended to 
encourage and enable all staff to raise any serious concerns they have within 
the Council, rather than overlooking a problem or 'blowing the whistle' outside. 
The Code makes it clear that you can raise concerns on a confidential basis, 
without fear of victimisation, subsequent discrimination or disadvantage. It is 
based on the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998, which gives staff raising 
concerns under its rules legal protection against reprisals.  

1.5 The Code applies to all staff and contractors working for the Council on 
Council premises, including agency staff. It also covers suppliers and those 
providing services under a contract with the Council.  

1.6 The procedures in this Code are in addition to the Council's existing 
Complaints Procedure. 

1.7 This Code has been discussed with UNISON and the Transport and General 
Workers Union and has their support. 

2. AIMS AND SCOPE OF THIS CODE 

2.1 This Code aims to:  

 encourage you to feel confident about raising serious concerns 

 encourage you to question practice and act upon any co
[...]
 

 

24 November 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks to update the Audit Committee on the progress against the 
Procurement Action Plan, and to provide assurance to the Committee that 
adequate procurement controls are in place. 

1.2 Several key actions have been identified and are being addressed in the 
Procurement Action Plan. This report provides progress updates against the 
key actions. 

Title Procurement Actions Update Report 

Purpose of the report To note  

Report Author Hilary Gillies, Interim Head of Procurement 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

Note and provide feedback on progress of the actions in the 
Procurement Action Plan. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The report seeks to assure the Audit Committee that adequate 
Procurement controls are provided for with the procurement 
strategy, policies and procedures.  

Progress against actions on the Procurement Action Plan is being 
presented to the Audit Committee to provide assurance of 
compliance with Contract Standing Orders (internal financial 
regulations), and with the Public Contract Regulations 2015 
(procurement legislation).  

Page 143

Agenda Item 10



 
 

1.3 The report also provides an update to the Audit Committee on the various 
Procurement policies in place to support officers and provide assurance of 
best practice and the achievement of value for money. 

 

2. Background Information 

2.1 Spelthorne Borough Council (SBC) operates a ‘devolved’ approach to 
procurement, operating with a small, central Corporate Procurement team 
providing support for procurement projects where the value of the project is 
£40k or above. 

2.2 Where the value is under £40k, officers can run procurement projects without 
support from Corporate Procurement. However, to assist officers and pr

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
24 November 2022 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor H. Harvey (Chairman) 

Councillor J. Button (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 

S. Buttar 

T. Fidler 

 

I.T.E. Harvey 

K. Howkins 

 

L. E. Nichols 

 

Apologies: Councillors   

 

33/22   Apologies and Substitutes  
 
There were none. 
 

34/22   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

35/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 

36/22   Review of the Internal Audit Charter  
 
The Internal Audit Manager presented her report on the mandatory Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards’ (PSIAS) requirement for public bodies to 
have an audit charter and for this to be reviewed biennially by the Audit 
Committee. 
 
The report included a clean version of the Internal Audit Charter alongside a 
track-changed version for completeness.  The Internal Audit Charter set out 
the purpose, authority and responsibilities of the internal audit function with 
the aim of demonstrating compliance with standards and the effectiveness of 
systems of internal audit control.  The covering report highlighted the wider 
responsibilities of the team, including non-audit duties. 
   
The Committee discussed the capacity of the internal audit team and noted 
that additional work could be undertaken with additional resourcing.  The 
Committee noted that a growth bid had been presented by the internal audit 
function and that CIPFA expectations for resourcing needed to be considered. 
 



 
Audit Committee, 24 November 2022 - continued 

 

2 
 

The Committee noted the ongoing development of risk management and of 
the Corporate Risk Register.  A risk appetite framework was in the process of 
being implemented across the Council. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the Internal Audit Charter. 
 

37/22   Corporate Risk Management  
 
The Internal Audit Manager presented a report on corporate risk 
management.  This included the Corporate Risk Register (CRR), which had 
been RAG rated in response to members’ requests, and a Risk Action Plan, 
also colour coded, which demonstrated mitigating actions taken to control 
risks. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager explained that CRR reporting was constantly 
evolving.  A numerical risk score had been developed for each broad risk 
category and compared to a previous risk score, enabling that the most 
significant risks to be identified, managed, monitored and reported.   
 
The Committee noted the Influence on risk of wider externalities, such as the 
macro-economic and geo-political situation.  There were many activities which 
the Council was not able to directly mitigate or influence.  The report set out 
those areas where the Council could exercise control or influence. 
 
The Committee commended the new format for the CRR.  They noted 
collective ownership and responsibility of all risk categories rested with the 
relevant Committees, the management team and lead officers.  They 
requested minor changes such as attributing committee ownership for some 
categories and colour coding at the top of each item.  The Committee thanked 
the Internal Audit Manager for her work on this report. 
 
The Committee resolved  
 

1. to note the significant strategic risks and issues highlighted in the 
report and, subject to the changes discussed, and 

2. to recommend the report to the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee. 

 

38/22   The Council's Risk Exposure to Wider Externalities and Impact  
 
The Internal Audit Manager presented a report on the Council’s exposure to 
wider externalities impacting the effective delivery of the Council’s corporate 
priorities alongside a wider externalities and impact risk assessment report. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager drew attention to two major areas of risk: the 
macro-economic environment (cost-of-living crisis, recession, increased 
borrowing costs) and the current geo-political situation (war in Ukraine).  She 
highlighted key issues, actions being taken to mitigate risks, and the 
increased demands on the Council. 



 
Audit Committee, 24 November 2022 - continued 

 

3 
 

 
The Committee noted that £200k had been ringfenced for a grants 
programme to help with the cost-of-living crisis. 
 
The Committee noted the written update provided by members on the council 
tax collection levels which had been slightly better than anticipated.  Members 
noted that there would be a reduction in business rates funded by central 
government. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report setting out the impact and broader 
impact of wider externalities and the supporting risk assessment. 
 

39/22   Interim Internal Audit Report  
 
The Internal Audit Manager presented her report which summarised work 
undertaken by the Internal Audit Service during the period April to October 
2022. 
 
The report contained a work summary which provided evidence of and 
assurance to Council for corporate and non-audit work as well as regular 
reporting to the Audit Committee.  The Committee noted the evidence 
provided and recognised that some audits had a longer time scale for 
implementation than others and therefore would be open longer.  The 
Committee noted that recruitment for a new Group Head of Assets was 
underway. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Interim Internal Audit Report. 
 

40/22   Confidential Reporting Code  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that she had undertaken a 
review of the Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing Policy).  The 
Confidential Reporting Code was part of the Council’s constitution and set 
how to raise serious concerns about any aspect of the Council’s work. 
 
The Monitoring Officer informed members that she had not needed to make 
any significant changes and that the Code was robust and fit for purpose.  
The Code formed part of the new staff induction programme, information had 
been disseminated at the November staff meeting and online training was 
being developed. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the review of the Confidential Reporting 
Code by the Monitoring Officer and to retain the current Whistleblowing 
Policy. 
 

41/22   Appointment of Independent Person to Audit Committee  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised the Committee that the previous 
Independent Person had been unable to continue in the role.  A former 



 
Audit Committee, 24 November 2022 - continued 

 

4 
 

applicant had been interviewed but had not completed the requested 
assessment process.  As the anticipated engagement from this candidate had 
not been forthcoming it was planned to go out to open recruitment. 
 
Members expressed a desire to have a new Independent Lay Person in place 
by the next meeting.  The remuneration for this role would be discussed by 
the Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the verbal update.  
 

42/22   Procurement Action Plan Update  
 
The Interim Head of Procurement presented her report on the progress of the 
actions in the Procurement Action Plan.  The report sought to provide 
assurance to the Committee that adequate procurement controls were in 
place. 
 
Following a review of the Council’s constitution and an update of the contract 
standing orders further improvements had been made.  A new procurement 
strategy had been developed in October 2021 and reviewed in October 2022.  
All live contracts had been published. 
  
A new contract management system enabled automated contract renewals, 
and identification of savings.  A Procurement Assistant was due to be 
recruited on an internal transfer.  The Procurement Project Board had been 
reinstated and the Committee noted a new Procurement Bill, anticipated in 
March 2023. 
 
The Committee noted that the Interim Head of Procurement would review all 
contracts in order to avoid evergreen contracts rolling forward from one year 
to another. 
 
The Committee queried the absence of information about modern slavery.  
The Interim Head of Procurement advised that this would be included in the 
next policy update in order to ensure visibility of suppliers’ supply chains and 
mandatory exclusion for those convicted of human trafficking offences.  The 
Monitoring Officer agreed to add a modern slavery statement to the Council’s 
website. 
 
The Chair thanked the Interim Head of Procurement for her work on this. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the progress on the actions in the 
Procurement Action Plan. 
 

43/22   Audit Committee Training Needs  
 
Committee members expressed a desire to receive external training, specific 
to the needs of the Audit Committee. 
 



 
Audit Committee, 24 November 2022 - continued 

 

5 
 

The Committee suggested a number of topics for training, both for all 
Councillors and training tailored to the needs of the Audit Committee, as well 
as a number of ways that training could be undertaken. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive agreed to circulate the slides from previous Audit 
Committee training. 
 
The Chief Accountant agreed to provide training on accounts at an 
appropriate stage. 
 
The Committee resolved to the agree the topics for external training as 
suggested at the meeting. 
 

44/22   Committee Forward Plan  
 
The Committee considered its work programme for the remainder of the 
2022/23 municipal year. 
 
Members discussed a number of topics and the Chief Accountant agreed to 
circulate the audited accounts for Knowle Green Estates (KGE) and 
Spelthorne Direct Services (SDS) for 2021 to members. 
 
* There was also discussion regarding concerns and risk to the authority from 
hybrid working and it was agreed that this be covered at the next committee 
meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Forward Plan for the remainder of the 
2022/23 municipal year.   
 
* Amended by Audit Committee at meeting on 23/03/2023. 

45/22   VFM Task Group Update  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised the Committee that there was currently 
no formal Value for Money Task Group.  The Committee noted that KPMG 
was close to completing its external audit and BDO would then take over and 
may be able to work on more than one year’s Accounts at a time. 
 
The Committee noted that PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments; the body 
responsible for appointing auditors for local authorities) had allocated Grant 
Thornton as external auditors for the next round of contracts commencing in 
2023/24. 
 
PSAA had also proposed an increase in external audit fees of 150%.  The 
budget for external audit had been increased in anticipation of this rise. 
 
The committee resolved to note the update. 
 


